
DeKalb
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TO:
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SUBJECT: P-Card Audit
RE: Watershed Management

General lnformation

On June 9, 2OO9 Internal Audit conducted a P-Card compliance audit of the Department of
Watershed Management. InternalAudit reviewed Watershed Management P-Card transactions
for the period January 2009 through April 2009.

Purpose and Scope

The purpose of this audit was to determine if  Watershed Management complied with County P-
Card policies and procedures.

We reviewed cardholder transactions, signoff reports and invoices/receipts to determine that:

(1) P-Card Administrator properly maintained and reconciled transactions on a monthly
basis.

(2) Transactions were appropriate for the department's business.
(3) Individual transactions did not exceed the amount specif ied by County P-Card policies

and procedures ($1,000 maximum per individual purchase).
(4) Total monthly transactions did not exceed amount specified by the County P-Card

policies and procedures ($2,000 maximum per month).
(5) Cardholders were not using the P-Card for non-business related goods and services.
(6) The transactions were approved. ( Manager and/or Department Head)

Opinion

In our opinion, Watershed Management complied with County P-Card policies and procedures,
for the most part.

Comments

During our review we observed that taxes were charged on two receipts, however the taxes paid
were minimal ($3Z.tB), but we mentioned it  since we only reviewed a sample. In order to take
advantage of DeKalb County tax-exempt status, cardholders should present their certificate of
exemption to the vendor at all times.
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We reviewed the corresponding general ledger account for each transaction of our sample.
Some transactions could be misclassified. Attached is a spreadsheet with alternative general
ledger accounts that may be more appropriate for the transaction type.

The departmental P-Card administrator did not signoff on a few transactions, due to insufficient
documentation from the cardholder.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns relating to this audit report.
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cc: Dr. Michael J. Bell ,  Chief Financial Off icer

Francis T. Kung'u - Director of Watershed Management
Dale Dague - Purchase Card Administrator
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Attachment: Alternative GL Account Report



WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
P4ARD AIIDII

JA UARY 2003 - APR[- 2009
Altemltive GL Ac@unt R.pdl

Tr.B.ctld PGting
C.rd Holder D.te Dite Vendd Anounl GL Accoqnt Nunbor GL Accoudt N.m Ali.rn.iiv. GL A@ount
Hickt, Charlie 3I25t2009 3/26/2009 HYDRAUUC SERMCES CO 322.54 08041,.531101.511.0000.0000 s3lrol oPER rrNGslPPLrEs
HAMMITT, DEMETRIUS ,1116120{9 tt2E20O9 THE IIOME DEPOT lrt6,0? 0004i.53t101.511.0000.0000 53rl0l oPERArrNGsuPPLrEs
C.dwell. tiodrlquq L 

't12312009 
tg27l2009 THE HOlllE DEPOT 513,76 0803?.53'110'1.511,0000.0000 $r1or opERArNGsuFpuEs

aRns. JoHN 3/1|12009 3/12009 IHE HOME DEPOT 123.70 08020,522201.511.0000.0000 5?2201uaNrENA cEaREpalRSERVCES
Atns, JoHN 3/11/2009 31312009 THE BOI{E DEPOT (i28.70) 08020,522201.511,0000.0000 522201 rv^tNrEN^xcE &
ARIIS, JOHN ,U3/2009 4lMO09 RADIO SHACK 116.94 08020,522201.511.0000.0000 5222or MATNENANCE.
ARiS, JOHN /V111,l200!l rvl3t2009 RADIO SHACK (116.94) 08020,522201.511.0000.0000 522m1 MANTENANCE&REPaRSERVcES
ADAMS, DOMTO 0V1t09 01/14l0S srrcH HOUSE $193,80 08041,531112.511.0000.0000 531112rvAtNrENANcE&
ADAMS, DOMLD 03/16/09 0117/09 MANTEK $74"4.63 08041.531112.511.1'000.0000 s3r112[,rArNrENANcE&
Adams, Keilh 02l03/Og 02,04/09 MPA AUTO PARTS 1500019 $24.13 08028.531101.511.0000.0000 snor opERAnNGsuppLrEs
Adafis, Koith 02/03/09 0204/09 vuLcAN SAFETY 66000027 $216.00 08028.531101.511.0U00.0000 531101 opERqT|NG supFUEs
Adams, Keiih 0212109 02'16109 THE HOME DEPOT 118 $51.85 08030.531101.511.0000.0000 53r1ol oP€MrrNGauPPUEs
Adams, Keilh 0116/09 0917/09 NEPTUNE $360.00 08023.531101.511.0000.0000 $nor op€MrNcsupplrEs
Adafi8, K6irh 03,23/09 0r25o9 THE HOME DEPOT 123 $42.96 03023.531101.511.0000,0000 53r1oi OPER lNcsuppLrE€
ARTIS, JOHN 01/0609 01/0709 lOWESn01119 $125.08 08020.522201.511.0000.0000 522201 M tNTExANcE
ARTIS, JOHN 02,0./09 0210609 TEBARCO DOOR AND METAL SV $107.00 08022.531101.511.0000.0000 53r1or op€MT|NcsuppLrEs
ARTIS. JOHN 0206/09 02JOg09 THE HOME DEPOT 115 $187.25 08022.531101.511.0000.0000 53nor opEurNGsuFLrEs
ARTTS, JOHN Ot10/09 0!|/l1D9 HD-SUPPLY*51i3 $76.50 03022.531101,511.00{0,0000 531101 oP€RAING suppltEs
ART|S, JOHN 03/10/09 0rt1/09 HD-SUPPLY'5113 $199.31 08022.531101_511.0000.0000 531101opER T|NcsuppLtEs
ART|S, JOHN 0110/09 0r12l09 WW GMTNGER $94.80 08022.531i01.511.0000_0000 531101 oPERAT|NG aupfttEs
ARTIS. JOHN 03V11/09 Orl3/09 WWGMINGER $460.28 08022.531101.511.0000.0000 $nor oFERArNcsuppLrEs
ARTIS. JOHN 0t1r09 0913t09 THE HOME DEPOT 115 $26.82 08023.531101.511.0000,0000 53loi opER rNcsuppltEs
ARTTS, JOHN 0r12l09 0116/09 PYRAMTD TECHNOLOGT $102.69 08020.531101,511.0000.0000 531ro10pERAr$rc suppltEs
ART|S, JOHN 03t2V09 0327D9 TTTWEDECO $111.15 08020.522201.511.0000.0000 522201 MA MTENiNCE
ARTIS,JOHN 04103r/09 0,V0€i/09 THE HOMEDEPOTI15 $23.50 08020.522201.511.0000.0000 5222o1urMEWcE& s3nor opER{rNcsupplrEs
ARTTS, JOHN 0,1/1CV09 04/13V09 WW GMINGER $66-14 0A020.522201.511.0000.0000 52220r MATMEMNCE& $rro1opER lNGSUppLrEs
ARTTS. JOHN 04 0109 04/13r'0S MOIOSHACK C4R00193920 $15.98 03020.522201.511.0000.0000 s222or M TNTEMNCE&
ARTIS, JOHN 04n0r'0g O4l13r09 THE HOME DEPOT 115 (S1175)08020.522201,511.0000.0000 522201M |NTEN^ cEa
ARTIS, JOHN 01V10/09 04/1109 THE HOME DEPOT 115 tS11.75) 08020.522201.511.0000.0000 5222or MANTENANCEa snoi opRrNcsuppLrEs
ARTIS, JOHN 0,U10/09 04/1310! THE HOME DEPOT 115 $10.98 08020.522201.511.0000,0000 r22or MATNTENANCET
ART|S, JOHN 0,r15/0S 04n70t THE HOME DEPOT 115 $106.77 08020.522201,511.0000.0000 s22mr MAti,'rEN^NcE
ASH,JARU 01/30/09 02/02/09 SHRIVER MEcflANlcALlNc $243.92 08024.531101.511.0000.0000 $r0ropER nNc suppLr€s
ASH.JARL 02 2ng 02l16ng SIEMENS WATERTECHNOIOGY $453.80 04024.531101.511-0000.0000 s3lrolopER nncsupplrEs
ASH,JARU 03/12109 0t1t09 LABCONCO CORPORATTON $36.55 08024.531101,511.0000.0000 5311010pER rNcsuppltEs
Babw, Glanville 01/2109 012209 MANTEK $315-65 08!41.531101.511.0000.0000 s3n0r oFEFArNGsLrppL Es 53r r 12 MTNTEMNCE 3 @AR BrERhLs
aabror, Granvi g 01/22109 01P3r'0s HYOMULIC SERVTCES CO S4:t8.09 08041,531101.511.0000.0000 531101 opERrlNG suppuEs
Babw, Glanville 012209 01/26r'09 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS *6850 532.77 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 531101 oP€RArrNG supPUEs
BabN, GlaNire 01127/09 01,28/09 FLEETPRIDE I0l ATIANTA $30.58 08041.531101.s11.0000.0000 $fior oEMlNGsuppLrEs 53fir2 MArNrExaNcE & EparR MATERATS
Babw. Glanvill€ 0112909 02102/0S PIONEER RUBBER & GASKEI C $208.65 08041,531101,511.0000.0000 531 101 oPERATTNG suFPLrEs
Bab@, Ghnvilh 01/2909 020209 SOUTHERN AUTO ELECTRIC $96.50 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 53rol oPER nNc supPlrEs
Babrcw, Glanvill€ 0210609 02109/09 HYDRAULIC SERVICES CO $118.36 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 $iroropER nNG supplrEs
Babro{, Gtanvi[6 02/0do9 o2l09/09 HYDRAULTC SERVTCES CO $67.62 00041.531101,511.0000.0000 53ll010pER nNcsuppl
Babw, Glanville 0209/09 0zl0l09 MANTEK $29934 04041.531101,511-0000.0000 s3lloloPERArLNcsupPLrEs
Babw, Glanville 02/1009 02/12,09 AOVANCE AUTO PARTS t6650 $33.99 08041.531101,511.0000.0000 s3n0l oPERArNcsuppLiEs
&bw,Glanville 02/13l/09 02/16D9 NAPAAUTO PARTS 1500024 $49.69 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 s31r01 oPerNG supplrEs
&bw, Glanville 02l20r'09 023V09 CUMMINS POWER-PRTS & SVC $184.24 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 snor opEsrNcsupplrEs
BabN, Glanvillo 02123109 o2n4n9 HYDRAULIC SERVICES CO $302.45 08041-531101.511.0000.0000 sfior opEeiNcsuppLrEs
Bab(ow. Gratuil€ 02,26/09 03102rc9 PIoNEER RUBBER & GASKET C l10.AO 0aM1.531101.511.0000.0000 srior opEMlNGsupFLrEs
Babrq. Glanvill€ 0&0909 0110/0S MANTEK $487.70 03041.531101,511.0000.0000 531rol oPEMTTNGsuPPLrEs
Babrcw, Glanvill. 03/120s Ov13/0g NAPA AUTO PARTS 1500024 $29.56 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 53110i oPER^TNG srrPPLrEs
Babw, Glanville 03r/1209 03/13/09 FLEETPRIDE lol ATLANTA $20.50 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 53l1ol oPERArNc supPlrEs
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Card Holder
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
Babrow, Glanville
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BARNES, ROY
BATTLE, JOHN
BATTLE, JOHN
BATTLE, JOHN
BATTLE, JOHN
BATTLE, JOHN
BATTLE, JOHN
Cardwell, Modriquez
Cardwell, Modriquez
Cardwell, Modriquez
Cardwell, Modriquez
Cardwell, Modriquez
Cardwell, Modriquez
COLE, CLAUDE
COLE, CLAUDE
COLE, CLAUDE
DAVIS, JERRY
DAVIS, JERRY
DAVIS, JERRY

WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
P-CARD AUDIT

JANUARY 2OO9 - APRIL 2OO9
Alternative GL Account Report

Transaction Posting
Date Date Vendor Amount GL Account Number GL Account Name Alternative GL Account
03/18/09 03/20109AUTORADIO $29.95 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 ssrroropERAlNGsuppLrEs s3lr l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
03/25109 03/26i09 HYDRAULICSERVICESCO $153.96 0804'1.531101.51'1 .0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGsupplrEs s311' l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
03/26109 03127109 HYDRAULICSERVICESCO $139.76 08041.53'1101.511.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs s3l i i2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
03126/09 03127109 HYDRAULIC SERVICES CO $61.66 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 s3i101 opERArNGsupplrEs 53r l l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
03/31/09 04/01/09 HYDMULIC SERVICES CO $279.52 08041 .531 101 .51 1 .0000.0000 531101 opEMrNG SUppLrEs s31 1 12 MATNTENANCE & REPATR MATERTALS
04/01/09 04102109 NAPA AUTO PARTS 1500024 $9.79 08041 .531 101 .51 1 .0000.0000 531101 oPERAT|NG suppLrEs s31 1 'r2 MATNTENANCE & REPATR MATERTALS
04lo' l /09 04102109THOMASJMADDENANDASSOC $235.20 08041.531'101.51 1.0000.0000 531r0i  opEMrNGsuppLrEs 531'112MATNTENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04101109 04/03/09 AUTO RADIO $59.90 08041.531 101.5'1 1.0000.0000 53i101 oPERAT|NGSUppLrEs s3l l i2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04102109 04/03/09 NALLEY MOTORTRUCKS-MORE $147.23 08041.531 101.51 1.0000.0000 531101 opEMrrNGsuppLrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04/03/09 04/06/09 NALLEYMOTORTRUCKS-MORE (S2300) 08041.53' l  101.51 1.0000.0000 531101 oPERAT|NGSUPPLTES 53i l r2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04/06/09 04107109 MANTEK $361.80 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGSUppLrEs s3i l12MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
o4l07l0g 04/08/09 NALLEY MOTORTRUCKS-MORE $121.34 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs 53l l i2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04114109 04115109 HYDRAULIC SERVICES CO $101.92 08041.531101.51 '1.0000.0000 531'101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs s31'r l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04115109 04116109THOMASJMADDENANDASSOC $10.20 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 53110ropERArNGsuppLrEs 5311'r2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
041'17109 04l20log COWINEQUIPMENTCO $24.48 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGSUppLrEs 531112MArNrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04117109 04I20IO9SOUTHERNAUTOELECTRIC $278.55 0804'1.531101.511.0000.0000 s3r10ropERArNGsuppLrEs s3l l l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
041'16109 04I20IO9ADVANCEAUTOPARTS#6850 522.49 08041.531 101.51 '1.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGSUppLrEs s3l l12MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04117/09 04I20IO9YANCEYBROSCO#1 $41.88 08041.531101.511.0000.0000 531101 opERAflNGSUPPLTES 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04117109 04120109 METRAC, lNC. $71.10 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 531i01 opEMilNGSUppLrEs s3l l l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04l2olog 04/21/09 HYDRAULIC SERVICES CO $331.97 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 531101 opERArNGSUppLrEs 531112MAINrENANCE&REpAtRMATERTALS
04120109 04121109 HYDRAULICSERVICESCO $69.58 08041.531101.51 1.0000.0000 53110ioPERATINGSUPPLTES 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04117109 04122109 LASHLEYTRACTORSALES-L $127.44 08041.531 101.51 1.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs s3l l l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04123109 04124109YANCEYBROSCO#6 $152.80 08041.531 '101.511.0000.0000 531iolopERArrNGSUppLrES 53i l i2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04129109 04/30i09 HANDY ACE HARDWARE $1 .99 0804 1 .531 101 .51 1 .0000.0000 53r 101 opEMrNG suppLrEs 531112 MATNTENANCE & REPATR MATERTALS
04128109 O4I30IO9ADVANCEAUTOPARTS#6850 $139.99 08041.531'101.51 1.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
01122109 01126109OFFICEDEPOT#591 $410.83 08001.531101.511.0000.0000 s31'101 opEMrNGSUppLrEs
01/23109 01126109 OFFICE DEPOT#591 (S140.34'  08001.531'101.511.0000.0000 531 101 opEMrNGsupplrEs
01127109 01129/Og OFFICE DEPOT #591 (514.47) 08001.531101.511.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNG supplrEs
02115109 02116109 BORDERS BKS&MU01002088 $39. 12 08001.531101.51 1.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs 531401 BooKs&suBscRrproNs
02124109 0225109 GODADDY.COM $10.02 08001.531101.511.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGsupplrEs 523206rNrERNErsERVrcES
02124109 02125109 GODADDY.COM $92.78 08001.531 101 .51 1 .0000.0000 531 101 oPERAT|NG supplrEs 523206 TNTERNET sERVrcEs
04lO7l0g O4l07ljg DMI DELL K-1Z|GOl/-r $72.97 08042.531101 .51'1.0000.0000 ssr ror opEMrNG suppLrEs
04124109 04l2Tl0gCABLEDEPOTlNC. $292.00 08001.531'101.51 1.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGsupplrEs
01121109 01/23109 THE HOME DEPOT 175 $89.79 08038.531112.511.0000.0000 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
01127109 01l28l jg HD SUPPLYWATERWORKS l53 $227.70 08038.531112.511.0000.0000 53l l i2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERIALS
03l12l0g 03/16/09 THE HOME DEPOT l18 $600.00 08038.531112.511.0000.0000 531112MArNrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
03124109 03126109 THE HOME DEPOT 118 $700.00 08038.531112.511.0000.0000 531112MAINrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
04114/09 04l15log HANDY ACE HARDWARE $17.97 08038.531 1 12.51 1 .0000.0000 53i l 12 MATNTENANCE & REPATR MATERTALS
04122109 04124109 HANCOCK SOD $220.00 08038.531 1 12.51 I .0000.0000 531112 MATNTENANCE & REPATR MATERTALS
01126/09 01128109THEHOMEDEPOT117 $154.28 08037.531 101 .51 1.0000.0000 531101 opEMrNGsuppLrEs 531'r12MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
02104/09 02106/09THEHOMEDEPOTlT5 $115.71 08037.531 101.511.0000.0000 531'101 opEnerNcsuppLrEs 531'r12MAINrENANcE&REpATRMATERTALS
O2117109 02II9IO9THEHOMEDEPOTI '17 $209.91 08037.531101.51 1.0000.0000 53i l01 opERArNGsuppLrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
02123109 02/25IOgWWGRAINGER $20.07 08037.531101.511.0000.0000 s31101 opEMrNGsupplrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
02125/09 02127l09THEHOMEDEPOT175 $115.71 08037.531101.511.0000.0000 531r01 opEMrNGsuppLrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATER|ALS
03/19/09 03/20/09 LOWES#01119 $154.80 08037.531101.511.0000.0000 53r l01 opERArNGsuppLrEs 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
02113109 02I16109ADAMSEQUIPMENTCOINC $855.06 08037.531 101.511.0000.0000 s311oiopEroqrNcsuppLrEs 531112MAINrENANcE&REpATRMATERTALS
04114109 04/15/09 BESTBUY MHT 00005033 $149.99 08037.531101.51 1.0000.0000 531'101 oPERATNGSUPPLTES 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATER|ALS
O4/22lOg 04I2TIOgTURBODIESELANDELECTRIC $114.00 08037.531101.51 1.0000.0000 s31101opERArNGsuppLrEs s3l l l2MA|NrENANCE&REpAtRMATER|ALS
01l22l0g 01126109 THE HOME DEPOT 118 $191.06 08041.531112.511.0000.0000 531112MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
01128109 01l29log HDSUPPLYWATERWORKSl53 $707.90 08041.531 112.511.0000.0000 53l l r2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
02125109 02127/09THEHOMEDEPOT118 $154.50 08041.531112.511.0000.0000 531' l l2MA|NrENANCE&REPATRMATERTALS
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WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
P-CARD AUDIT

JANUARY 2OO9 . APRIL 2OO9
Alternative GL Account Report

Transaction Posting
Crd Hokh. D.te D.t V.nrlo. Amount GL A.@nt Number GlAccdrnt Nam Alt rnniv. GL A.count
oAVIS, JERRY 03r23O9 0325/09 THEHOMEDEPOT11S $3'10.73 08041.531112.511.0000.0000 sri2MAflrEMNcEt
DAVIS, JERRY 0,t28D9 O4A00S HANCOCKSOO $165.@ 080,11.531112.511.0000.0000 slr2rArxrEMNcEr
oecke( colin 01^,0D9 0202log wM SUPERCENTER U57.,'5 08028,531101,511.0000,0000 d31101opER n csuppLrEs
Decker, CoIn @/0,k!9 C2/06/09 ADVANCEAUTO PARTS i6760 111,51 08028.531101.511-0000.0000 531101opER rlr{csupra|Es
Dockor, Colln 01/1,109 0l/iC09 RADIOSHACK CoR00196626 s25.94 06028.531101.511.00@.0Cl00 sld opERArn{c suppuEs
FOWLER, STEPHEN O1/15D9 0t/19/09 CES 6a 119.28 08038.53 12,511.0000,0000 s311l2rir.lrlrEMNcEr
FOWLER, STEPHEN 0124,09 01t29l09 HOT WASH ATLAN it2t,93 08038.531112.511.0000.0@0 53llfriaMrEMNcEr
FOWLER. STEPHEN 02,05,!9 02/0909 AUTOZONE 10913 592.14 08038.531112.511.0000.0@0 sli2rAr{rEMNcEaREp^rRMiERrAls
FOWLER, SIEPHEN 04/16,!9 04/20/09 COFER BROS INC 350.96 08038.531112.511,0000.0000 531112riAt rEMNcE.
HOLLEY. CHARLES t2r26n9 02n7N9 GOO$I lN PUMPS OF AMERICA 1395,00 08038.53 12,511.tD00.0000 s3|l2ri NrEN NcEr
HOLZBERGERSR, KARI 01/13,!9 0t14l09 HANDY ACE HAROWARE $225.97 08037.531101.511-00@.0@0 sror opERArDtG supRrEs Biir2lt^|lvrE
HORION,WILLIE O4l23/09 0424109 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 153 i54.92 08041.531112,511,0000.0000 5311f ria|1TEMr,tcE.
LINDSEY, ANGELA 01/23/09 01126/09 TARGET 00017562 1t0,37 08002,531101,511,0000.0000 53r1010pER nr{csuFpltEs
Mo.|€, All€n 0t30,rog O2l02/09 PIONEER RUBBER I GASKET C iiD,60 08035.531101.511-0000.0000 531rol opER^nxc suprt ETREP tRMATER^rs
WINTERS,JEFF 03/i15,r09 03D€/09 LOWES tol119 4457.77 O&22.5X1112.511.@00.0000 5'il2M^|Mr€MxcEaR€p |RMArER|Ars
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